GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 517
ANSWERED ON 28™ NOVEMBER, 2024
GREENFIELD CORRIDOR PROJECTS IN ANDHRA PRADESH

517. DR. GUMMA THANUJA RANI:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
s+ gRagd 3R TSART &7

be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Greenfield corridor projects approved for Andhra
Pradesh under the Bharatmala Pariyojana;

(b) the sanctioned cost for each of these projects and the total
expenditure incurred so far;

(c) the current status and progress of these projects; and
(d) the expected timelines for the completion of said projects?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) to (d) Details are enclosed as Annexure.



ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 517 ANSWERED ON 28TH NOVEMBER, 2024

ASKED BY DR. GUMMA THANUJA RANI REGARDING “GREENFIELD

CORRIDOR PROJECTS IN ANDHRA PRADESH”.

S. |Corridor |Name of ProjectSanctio Length Expen Physic Revised Remarks

No Name approved underned (Kms.) diture al Complet

Bharatmala Cost incurr Progre ion Date
Pariyojana (Cr.) ed soss (%)

far

(Cr.)

1 |BengaluruFour laning 0f1311.36 25 500.7 66.82 [31.03.2 Work In
- ChennaiBangalore - 2 025 Progress
EXP Chennai

Expressway
(Bethamangala
to Byreddypalli
(phase-ll) section
of NE-7(Pkg -1)

2 |BengaluruFour laning2206.45 31 661.2 42.27 [17.06.2 Work In
- ChennaiBangalore- 2 026 Progress
EXP Chennai

Expressway
(Byreddypalli to
Bangarupalem
(Phase-Il) section
of NE-7 (Pkg-2)

3 |BengaluruFour Ilaning 0f1407.33 29 676.6 83.25 (31.12.2 Work In
- ChennaiBangalore - 2 024 Progress
EXP Chennai

Expressway
(Bangarupalem
to Gudipala
(phase-ll) section
of NE-7(Pkg -3)

4 |Chittoor -6L of1777.2343.8 |671.5 62.47 31.05.2 Work In
Nagari Varadharajula to 4 025 Progress

Kumarajapet




from km 0.000 to
km 43.800 of
Chittoor
Thatchur Section
of NH-716B (Pkg-

1)

Chittoor -
Nagari

6L
Kumarajapet to
VeeraKaveri Raja
Puram from km
43.800
61.380
Chittoor
Thatchur Section
of NH-716B (Pkg-

1)

km
of|

to

of(702.54

17.58

214.7

42.38

29.10.2
025

Work In
Progress

Chittoor -
Nagari

6L

Kaveri

of Veera
Raja
Puram to
Pondavakkam
from km 61.380
96.040

of|

to km
laning

Chittoor-
Thatchur Section
of NH 716B (Pkg-

10

1439.77

34.66

533.7

79.03

24.01.2
025

Work In
Progress

Chittoor -
Nagari

6L of|
Pondavakkam to
Kannigaipair
from km.96.040
to km.116.100 of
Chittoor-
Thatchur Section
of NH 716B (Pkg-
V)

1359.81

20.06

281.1

20.09

04.11.2
025

Work In
Progress

Kolkata
Chennai
(GQ)

Six
Chilakaluripet

Laning of

bypass from km.

907.22

16.384

487.5

100

29.10.2
024

Complete
d




357.400 to km.
371.920 of NH-16

Kolkata
Chennai
(GQ)

Six
Vijayawada

Laning of

Bypass from
Gollapudi to
Chinnakakani in
Vijayawada -
Gundugolanu

Section from km.
30.00 to

47.881 (Pkg-1V)

km.

1608.48

17.881

523.1

77.76

14.04.2
025

Work In
Progress

10

Kolkata
Chennai
(GQ)

6-laning
Vijayawada
Bypass from
Chinna Avutupalli
(Design Ch.0/000)
to Gollapudi
(Design
Ch.30/0000)

Vijayawada

Gundugolanu

Section of NH-16
in the State of
Andhra Pradesh
under Bharat
Mala Pariyojana
on Hybrid
Annuity Mode

of1148.4

30

725.5

100

20.03.2
024

Complete
d

11

Suryapet
(Hyderaba
d)
Devrapalli
(Vishakha
patnam)

Khammam-
Devarapalle Pkg
IV [4L Access
Controlled
(Greenfield) from
Recherla Vvillage
to Gurvaygudem
village (Design
Chainage

697.35

27.428

327.6

67.89

31.05.2
025

Works
are In

Progress




105+236 to
132+664)]-RCW

12 Suryapet Khammam- 857.18 (29.462359.5 56.61 [30.06.2 Works
(Hyderaba Devarapalle Pkg 7 025 are In
d) -V [4L Access Progress
Devrapalli Controlled
(Vishakha |(Greenfield) from
patnam) |Gurvaygudem

village to
Devarapalle
village (Design
Chainage
132+664 to
162+126)-RCW

13 Bengaluru 6L Access912.94 24.30 149.1 30.68 03-02- Work In
-kadappa- [Controlled 5 2026 Progress
Vijayawad Greenfield
a Highway from

Kodur (Ch.0+000)
to Vanavolu
(Ch.24+300) of|
[NH-544G]
(Package-1)

14 Bengaluru 6L Access(750.81 (21.40 99.65 28.20 01.03.2 Work In
-kadappa- [Controlled 026 Progress
Vijayawad Greenfield
a Highway from

Vanavolu
(Ch.24+300) to
Vankarakunta
(Ch.45+700) of|
[NH-544G]
(Package-2)

15 Bengaluru 6L Access992.89 26.30 128.6 23.60 01.03.2 Work In
-kadappa- [Controlled 6 026 Progress
Vijayawad Greenfield
a Highway from

Vankarakunta




(Ch.45+700) to
Odulapalle
(Ch.72+000)
[NH-544G]

(Package-3)

of

16

Bengaluru
-kadappa-

Vijayawad
a

6L
Controlled
Greenfield

Access

Highway from
Odulapalle
(Ch.72+000)
Nallacheruvu-
palli (Ch.96+300)
of [NH-544G]

(Package-4)

to

1058.90

24.30

170.4

24.54

03.02.2
026

Work In
Progress

17

Bengaluru
-kadappa-

Vijayawad
a

6L
Controlled
Greenfield

Access

Highway from
Nallacheruvu

palli (Ch.96+300)
to Yerragudipadu
(Ch.129+000) of
[NH-544G]

(Package-5)

1253.24

32.70

72.11

6.80

10.02.2
026

Work In
Progress

18

Bengaluru
-kadappa-

Vijayawad
a

6L
Controlled
Greenfield

Access

Highway from
Yerragudipadu
(Ch.129+000)
Audireddipalle
(Ch.160+000)
[NH-544G]

(Package-6)

to

of

1200.42

31.00

57.7

2.90

10.02.2
026

Work In
Progress

19

Bengaluru
-kadappa-
Vijayawad

6L
Controlled

Access

Greenfield

Highway from

956.14

16.00

133.8

21.05

06.03.2
026

Work In
Progress




Audireddipalle
(Ch.160+000)
Mallapalle
(Ch.176+000)
(Package-07)

to

20

Bengaluru
-kadappa-

Vijayawad
a

6L
Controlled
Greenfield

Access

Highway from
Mallapalle

(Ch.176+000)
Kavulakuntla
(Ch.196+000)

(Package-08)

to

909.02

20.00

60.01

7.64

10.02.2
026

Work In
Progress

21

Bengaluru
-kadappa-

Vijayawad
a

6L
Controlled
Greenfield

Access

Highway from
Kavulakuntla
(Ch. 196+000) to
Narayanmpet
(Ch.
203+500)(Packag

e-09)

1092.18

7.5

1.35

Appointe
d date

yet to be
declared

22

Bengaluru
-kadappa-

Vijayawad
a

6L
Controlled
Greenfield

Access

Highway from
Narayanmpet

(Ch. 203+500) to
Chandrasekharpu
ram (Ch.
228+000)(Packag

e-10)

813.66

24.5

13.54

3.57

11.02.2
026

Work In
Progress

23

Bengaluru
-kadappa-

Vijayawad
a

6L
Controlled

Access

Greenfield
Highway from

Chandrasekharap

1292.66

32

52.19

2.68

11.02.2
026

Work In
Progress




uram (Ch.
228+000) to
Polavaram (Ch.
260+000)of [NH-
544G] (Package-
11)

24 Bengaluru|6L Access(747.29 25.5 54.71 4.67 (11.02.2 Work In
-kadappa- [Controlled 026 Progress
Vijayawad Greenfield
a Highway from

Polavaram (Ch.
260+000) to
Marripudi (Ch.
285+500) of [NH-
544G](Package-
12)

25 Bengaluru 6L Access976.4 [29.1 128.3 18.5 [09.02.2 Work In
-kadappa- [Controlled 4 026 Progress
Vijayawad Greenfield
a Highway from

Marripudi (Ch.
285+500) to
Somavarappadu
(Ch. 314+600) of
[NH-544G]
(Package-13)

26 Bengaluru 6L Access1103.89 28.64 |54.46 0 11.02.2 Work In
-kadappa- [Controlled 026 Progress
Vijayawad Greenfield
a Highway from

Somavarappadu
(Ch.314.600) to
Muppavaram
(Ch.343+240) of
[NH-544G]
(Package-14)




27

Raipur
Vishakha
patnam

Development
Six lane of Aluru -
Jakkuva Section
NH-130CD
Road from Km.
365+033 to Km.
396+800
Raipur -

of

under

Visakhapatnam
Economic
Corridor in the
State of Andhra
Pradesh
Bharatmala

under

Pariyojana
Hybrid Annuity|
Mode [Package-1
(AP)]

on

0f922.5

31.767

471.1

71.01

30.06.2
025

Work In
Progress

28

Raipur
Vishakha

patnam

Development
Six lane Jakkuva
- Korlam section
of NH-130CD
Road from
Km.396+800 to
Km. 421+100
under Raipur -
Visakhapatnam
Economics
Corridor in the
state of Andhra
Pradesh
Bharatmala

under

Pariyojana
Hybrid
Mode

2(AP)]

on
Annuity|
[Package-

o0f|663.6

24.3

423.7

92.8

31.12.2
024

Work in
progress

29

Raipur
Vishakha

patnam

Development
Six lane Korlam -

of(772.7

24

Kantakapalle

626.1

100

04.12.2
023

Complete
d




Section of NH-
130CD Road from
Km. 421+100 to
Km. 445+100
under Raipur -
Visakhapatnam
Economics
Corridor in the
State of Andhra
Pradesh on
Hybrid Annuity
Mode [Package-
3(AP)]

30

Raipur
Vishakha
patnam

Development 0f824.29

Six Lane
Kantakapalle -
Sabbavaram
section of NH-
130CD Road from
Km. 445+100 to
Km. 464+662
under Raipur -
Visakhapatnam
Economic
Corridor in the
state of Andhra
Pradesh under,
Bharatmala
Pariyojana on
Hybrid Annuity|
Mode [Package-
4(AP)]

19.562

481.1

61.7

31.12.2
025

Work In
Progress

31

Port

Connectiv

ity

Construction o:|1 398.84

Six laning o
Naidupeta
Junction-
Turpukanupur
Section from
Km.57+046 to

34.881

108.2

8.11%

19.10.2
025

Work In
Progress




Ch.Km.91+927 in
the State of
Andhra Pradesh
on HAM Under
Bharathmala
Pariyojana
Phase-l

32

Port

Connectiv

ity

Construction of
four laning of
Green field Road
connecting North
& South
Industrial Cluster,
of Khandaleru
creek near
Krishnapatnam
port at
Thamminapatna
m to
Narikellapalle
(Part-l from km
0+000 to Km
14+650) and six
laning o
extension o:|
Dedicated port
road on NH-67
(Part-ll form Km
18+000 to Km
19+300) in the
State Andhra
Pradesh under,
Bharatmala
Pariyojana
Phase-l on EPC
Mode

609.43

15.95

170.0

28.72

25.09.2
025

Work In
Progress




33 |Port
Connectiv

ity

Construction of‘909.47

4-Lane access
controlled
highway from
Chillakuru cross
road to Turpu
Kanpur (Part-1 of
Package-ll) Km
0+000(131+500
of NH-16) to
Km.23+770 on
New NH-516W
including 6-Lane
flyover and
approaches on
NH-16 (Length
Km.1.050) and 6-
Lane access
controlled from
Turpu Kanupuru
to Port South
gate (Part-11 of
Package-ll) from
Km. 23+770 to
Km. 35+015 on
NH-516W in the
state of Andhra
Pradesh on HAM
Mode Under
Bharatmala
Pariyojana
Phase-l

36.065

169.5

17.00

02.08.2
026

Work In
Progress

Total

35584

852

9589

%k %k %k k ok




