GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 517 ANSWERED ON 28TH NOVEMBER, 2024

GREENFIELD CORRIDOR PROJECTS IN ANDHRA PRADESH

517. DR. GUMMA THANUJA RANI:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सडक परिवहन और राजमार्ग मंत्री

be pleased to state:

- (a) the details of Greenfield corridor projects approved for Andhra Pradesh under the Bharatmala Pariyojana;
- (b) the sanctioned cost for each of these projects and the total expenditure incurred so far;
- (c) the current status and progress of these projects; and
- (d) the expected timelines for the completion of said projects?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) to (d) Details are enclosed as Annexure.

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 517 ANSWERED ON 28TH NOVEMBER, 2024 ASKED BY DR. GUMMA THANUJA RANI REGARDING "GREENFIELD CORRIDOR PROJECTS IN ANDHRA PRADESH".

S.	Corridor	Name of Project	Sanctio	Length	Expen	Physic	Revised	Remarks
No	Name	approved under	ned	(Kms.)	diture	al	Complet	
		Bharatmala	Cost		incurr	Progre	ion Date	
		Pariyojana	(Cr.)		ed so	ss (%)		
					far			
					(Cr.)			
1	Bengaluru	Four laning of	1311.36	25	500.7	66.82	31.03.2	Work In
	- Chennai	Bangalore –			2		025	Progress
		Chennai						
		Expressway						
		(Bethamangala						
		to Byreddypalli						
		(phase-II) section						
		of NE-7(Pkg -1)						
2	Bengaluru	Four laning	2206.45	31	661.2	42.27	17.06.2	Work In
		Bangalore-			2		026	Progress
		Chennai						3
		Expressway						
		(Byreddypalli to						
		Bangarupalem						
		(Phase-II) section						
		of NE-7 (Pkg-2)						
3			1407.33	29	676.6	83.25	31.12.2	Work In
		Bangalore –			2			Progress
		Chennai						
		Expressway						
		(Bangarupalem						
		to Gudipala						
		(phase-II) section						
		of NE-7(Pkg -3)						
4			1777.23	43.8	671.5	62.47	31.05.2	Work In
		Varadharajula to			4	_		Progress
		Kumarajapet						<u>-</u>
		- tallial ajapet						

5			17.58	214.7		29.10.2	Work In
	Nagari	Kumarajapet to VeeraKaveri Raja Puram from km 43.800 to km 61.380 of Chittoor — Thatchur Section of NH-716B (Pkg-II)				025	Progress
6	Chittoor Nagari	-6L of Veera Kaveri Raja Puram to Pondavakkam from km 61.380 to km 96.040 laning of Chittoor- Thatchur Section of NH 716B (Pkg-		533.7 3	79.03	24.01.2 025	Work In Progress
7	Chittoor Nagari	-6L of Pondavakkam to Kannigaipair from km.96.040 to km.116.100 of Chittoor- Thatchur Section of NH 716B (Pkg- IV)	20.06	281.1	20.09	04.11.2 025	Work In Progress
8	Kolkata Chennai (GQ)	Six Laning of Chilakaluripet bypass from km.	16.384	487.5 7	100	29.10.2 024	Complete d

		357.400 to km. 371.920 of NH-16					
9	Kolkata Chennai (GQ)	Six Laning of Vijayawada Bypass from Gollapudi to Chinnakakani in Vijayawada Gundugolanu Section from km. 30.00 to km. 47.881 (Pkg-IV)	17.881	523.1 6	77.76	14.04.2 025	Work In Progress
10	Kolkata Chennai (GQ)		30	725.5 6	100	20.03.2	Complete
11	(Hyderaba d) - Devrapalli (Vishakha		27.428	327.6 7	67.89	31.05.2 025	Works are In Progress

		105+236 to 132+664)]-RCW						
10			10	20.420				
12	-	Khammam- Devarapalle Pkg	857.18	29.462	359.5 7	56.61	30.06.2 025	Works are In
	-	V [4L Access						Progress
	Devrapalli	Controlled						
	(Vishakha	(Greenfield) from						
	patnam)	Gurvaygudem						
		village to						
		Devarapalle						
		village (Design						
		Chainage 132+664 to						
		162+126)-RCW						
13	Bengaluru		912.94	24.30	149.1	30.68	03-02-	Work In
		Controlled			5		2026	Progress
		Greenfield						
	а	Highway from						
		Kodur (Ch.0+000)						
		to Vanavolu						
		(Ch.24+300) of						
		[NH-544G]						
		(Package-1)					24.00.0	
14	Bengaluru		750.81	21.40	99.65	28.20		Work In
		Controlled Greenfield					026	Progress
		Highway from						
		Vanavolu						
		(Ch.24+300) to						
		Vankarakunta						
		(Ch.45+700) of						
		[NH-544G]						
		(Package-2)						
15	Bengaluru	6L Access	992.89	26.30	128.6	23.60	01.03.2	Work In
		Controlled			6		026	Progress
		Greenfield						
		Highway from						
		Vankarakunta						

		(0) 45-500						1
		(Ch.45+700) to						
		Odulapalle						
		(Ch.72+000) of						
		[NH-544G]						
		(Package-3)						
16	Bengaluru	6L Access	1058.90	24.30	170.4	24.54	03.02.2	Work In
	-kadappa-	Controlled			3		026	Progress
	Vijayawad	Greenfield						
	а	Highway from						
		Odulapalle						
		(Ch.72+000) to						
		Nallacheruvu-						
		palli (Ch.96+300)						
		of [NH-544G]						
		(Package-4)						
17	Bengaluru	6L Access	1253.24	32.70	72.11	6.80	10.02.2	Work In
	-kadappa-	Controlled					026	Progress
	Vijayawad	Greenfield						
	а	Highway from						
		Nallacheruvu						
		palli (Ch.96+300)						
		to Yerragudipadu						
		(Ch.129+000) of						
		[NH-544G]						
		(Package-5)						
18	Bengaluru	6L Access	1200.42	31.00	57.7	2.90	10.02.2	Work In
		Controlled					026	Progress
		Greenfield						
		Highway from						
		Yerragudipadu						
		(Ch.129+000) to						
		Audireddipalle						
		(Ch.160+000) of						
		[NH-544G]						
		(Package-6)						
19	Bengaluru	·	956-14	16.00	133.8	21.05	06.03.2	Work In
		Controlled	J-9:17				026	Progress
		Greenfield						
		Highway from						
	a	ingiiway iiom			<u> </u>			

20	Bengaluru	Audireddipalle (Ch.160+000) to Mallapalle (Ch.176+000) (Package-07) 6L Access Controlled	20.00	60.01	7.64	10.02.2 026	Work In Progress
	Vijayawad a	Greenfield Highway from Mallapalle (Ch.176+000) to Kavulakuntla (Ch.196+000) (Package-08)					
21	Vijayawad a	6L Access Controlled Greenfield Highway from Kavulakuntla (Ch. 196+000) to Narayanmpet (Ch. 203+500)(Packag e-09)	7.5	1.35	0	-	Appointe d date yet to be declared
22	Bengaluru -kadappa- Vijayawad a	,	24.5	13.54	3.57	11.02.2 026	Work In Progress
23	Vijayawad a	6L Access Controlled Greenfield Highway from Chandrasekharap	32	52.19	2.68	11.02.2 026	Work In Progress

	1							<u> </u>
		uram (Ch.						
		228+000) to						
		Polavaram (Ch.						
		260+000)of [NH-						
		544G] (Package-						
		11)						
24	Bengaluru	6L Access	747.29	25.5	54.71	4.67	11.02.2	Work In
	-kadappa-	Controlled					026	Progress
	Vijayawad	Greenfield						
	а	Highway from						
		Polavaram (Ch.						
		260+000) to						
		Marripudi (Ch.						
		285+500) of [NH-						
		544G](Package-						
		12)						
25	Bengaluru	-	976.4	29.1	128.3	18.5	09.02.2	Work In
	_	Controlled			4			Progress
		Greenfield					- -	- 19193
		Highway from						
		Marripudi (Ch.						
		285+500) to						
		-						
		Somavarappadu						
		(Ch. 314+600) of						
		[NH-544G]						
00		(Package-13)	4400.00	00.01	E 4 40		44.00.0	34 /
26	Bengaluru 		1103.89	28.64	54.46		11.02.2	
		Controlled					026	Progress
		Greenfield						
		Highway from						
		Somavarappadu						
		(Ch.314.600) to						
		Muppavaram						
		(Ch.343+240) of						
		[NH-544G]						
		(Package-14)						

27	Raipur -	Development of	922-5	31.767	471 1	71 ₋ 01	30.06.2	Work In
		Six lane of Aluru -		3.17.07	1			Progress
	patnam	Jakkuva Section					JEJ	ı rogr e ss
	patiiaiii	of NH-130CD						
		Road from Km.						
		365+033 to Km.						
		396+800 under						
		Raipur –						
		Visakhapatnam						
		Economic						
		Corridor in the						
		State of Andhra						
		Pradesh under						
		Bharatmala						
		Pariyojana on						
		Hybrid Annuity						
		Mode [Package-1						
		(AP)]						
28	Raipur -	Development of	663.6	24.3	423.7	92.8	31.12.2	Work in
	Vishakha	Six lane Jakkuva			8		024	progress
	patnam	- Korlam section						
		of NH-130CD						
		Road from						
		Km.396+800 to						
		Km. 421+100						
		under Raipur -						
		Visakhapatnam						
		Economics						
		Corridor in the						
		state of Andhra						
		Pradesh under						
		Bharatmala						
		Pariyojana on						
		Hybrid Annuity						
		Mode [Package-						
20	Raipur -	2(AP)] Development of	772 7	24	626.1	100	04 12 2	Complete
29	1	Six lane Korlam -	112.1	24	626.1 3	100		d
	patnam	Kantakapalle			3		UZJ	u
	paulaili	naiitanapalle						

30		Section of NH- 130CD Road from Km. 421+100 to Km. 445+100 under Raipur - Visakhapatnam Economics Corridor in the State of Andhra Pradesh on Hybrid Annuity Mode [Package- 3(AP)]		40 562	AQ4 4	61 7	24 42 2	Mark In
30	_	Development of Six Lane		19.562	481.1 1	61.7	31.12.2 025	Work In Progress
		Kantakapalle –					UZJ	riogiess
	Patriairi	Sabbavaram						
		section of NH-						
		130CD Road from						
		Km. 445+100 to						
		Km. 464+662						
		under Raipur -						
		Visakhapatnam						
		Economic						
		Corridor in the						
		state of Andhra						
		Pradesh under						
		Bharatmala Bariyaiana						
		Pariyojana on Hybrid Annuity						
		Mode [Package-						
		4(AP)]						
31	Port		1398.84	34.881	108.2	8.11%	19.10.2	Work In
	Connectiv				3			Progress
	ity	Naidupeta						
		Junction-						
		Turpukanupur						
		Section from						
		Km.57+046 to						

	Т	т		T		T	1	
		Ch.Km.91+927 in						
		the State of						
		Andhra Pradesh						
		on HAM Under						
		Bharathmala						
		Pariyojana						
		Phase-I						
32	Port	Construction of	609.43	15.95	170.0	28.72	25.09.2	Work In
	Connectiv	four laning of			6	%	025	Progress
	ity	Green field Road						
		connecting North						
		& South						
		Industrial Cluster						
		of Khandaleru						
		creek near						
		Krishnapatnam						
		port at						
		Thamminapatna						
		m to						
		Narikellapalle						
		(Part-I from km						
		0+000 to Km						
		14+650) and six						
		laning of						
		extension of						
		Dedicated port						
		road on NH-67						
		(Part-II form Km						
		18+000 to Km						
		19+300) in the						
		State Andhra						
		Pradesh under						
		Bharatmala						
		Pariyojana						
		Phase-I on EPC						
		Mode						
ь	1	1	L			1		<u></u>

33	Port	Construction of	909.47	36.065	169.5	17.00	02.08.2	Work In
	Connectiv	4-Lane access			1	%	026	Progress
	ity	controlled						
		highway from						
		Chillakuru cross						
		road to Turpu						
		Kanpur (Part-I of						
		Package-II) Km						
		0+000(131+500						
		of NH-16) to						
		Km.23+770 on						
		New NH-516W						
		including 6-Lane						
		flyover and						
		approaches on						
		NH-16 (Length						
		Km.1.050) and 6-						
		Lane access						
		controlled from						
		Turpu Kanupuru						
		to Port South						
		gate (Part-II of						
		Package-II) from						
		Km. 23+770 to						
		Km. 35+015 on						
		NH-516W in the						
		state of Andhra						
		Pradesh on HAM						
		Mode Under						
		Bharatmala						
		Pariyojana						
		Phase-I						
Tot	tal	1	35584	852	9589			
